

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FOOD

MANUFACTURER

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community:

Name of the manufacturer: Packaging Donckers
Complete address: Kelderveld 8, 2500 Lier, Belgium
Contact: Mr. Van Humbeeck
Email: info@packaging-donckers.com

Tel: +32(0)15.24.28.80
Fax: +32(0)15.24.28.81

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product name: Virgin fiber cardboard
Type of board: Virgin fiber
Grammage cardboard: 475 g/m²

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Product stated above complies with:

- Directive 1935/2004 / EC. Relevant materials intended to come into contact with food.
- Directive 2023/2006 / EC. Concerning Good Manufacturing Practices for materials intended to come into contact with food.
- Directive 10/2011 / EC. Concerning plastic materials intended to come into contact with food and its amendments
- KB 11th of May 2005: Concerning materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs
- Décret 2007-766 : Regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with food and its amendments
- Resolution ResAP (2002)1 - Materials and articles made of paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs
- DGCCRF INFORMATION NOTICE 2004 / 64 ON MATERIALS IN CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS
- BfR recommendation XXXVI: paperboard for food contact up to 90°C
- BfR recommendation XXXVI/1: baking paper, hot filter paper, filter layer paper
- BfR recommendation XXXVI/2: paper and cardboard for cakes

This product is thereby approved to come into direct contact with dry food products.

GLOBAL MIGRATION

We confirm that the overall migration limit is determined for simulation conditions corresponding to the normal and foreseeable conditions of use described in part B of this document.
The simulation conditions are as follows:

	Simulant(s)	Time/ Period	Temperature	Average measured value
Analysis of global migration If applicable, specify simulant(s) and test conditions. Overall migration limit: 60mg/kg in the food, where applicable, or 10mg/dm ² of the packaging surface in contact with the food.	E	10 Days	40° C	3,9 mg/dm ²
	MPPO (modified polyphenylene oxide)	0,5 Hours	225° C	0,12 mg/dm ²

A - Ethanol 10% (v/v) B - Acetic Acid 3% (w/v) C - Ethanol 20% (v/v) - D1 - Ethanol 50% (v/v) D2 - vegetable oil E - TENAX® or MPPO

CONTROVERSIAL SUBSTANCES

Product stated above meets the requirements for controversial substances:

- No transfer of microbial agents (lack of inhibition zone)
- No alteration of the organoleptic properties
- Formaldehyde
- Glyoxal
- Fluorine

(Source: DGCCRF information notice 2004 / 64 on materials in contact with foodstuffs)

DISCLAIMER

This declaration is only valid under the following conditions:

- The product is used in normal intended conditions and purposes (use).
- No changes and / or substances (intentional, non-intentional and / or through use) are applied to the product and / or added that the nature and composition (a degeneration and / or a denaturation) of the product could be affected.
- The product may only be used for the foods, contact times and contact temperatures stated in this declaration.

Limiting factors:

- Our products are only suitable for single use. When re-used, mechanical and / or other properties are changed, the food suitability is not guaranteed and is not covered by this document.
- Our products are not suitable for packaging food for infants.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to check and test whether the product is suitable for its intended use, the shelf life of the food, the compatibility between the food and the product.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to test whether the product does not alter the organoleptic properties and / or composition of the food.

The information stated in this statement was provided by the supplier of the relevant product(s).

Signature + stamp:

Steven VAN HUMBEECK
CEO

